

No. 21-1453

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE A. LYNCH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DORIS JOHNSON HINES  
*Counsel of Record*  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT &  
DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4413  
(202) 408-4000  
[dori.hines@finnegan.com](mailto:dori.hines@finnegan.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Federal Circuit Bar  
Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Standard of Proof is Fundamental  
to American Jurisprudence..... 5

II. The Correctly Calibrated Standard of  
Proof Must Be Applied in Determining  
Veterans Benefits ..... 7

III. The Current Analytical Framework of  
the Standard of Proof in Veterans  
Benefits Cases Should be Corrected..... 11

A. The Preponderance of Evidence  
Standard Adopted by the Federal Circuit  
in *Ortiz* Is Wrong..... 12

B. The Federal Circuit in *Lynch* Repeated  
the Errors in *Ortiz*, Without Overruling  
It..... 15

C. The Analytical Framework of the  
Veterans Standard of Proof Should be  
Corrected to Require Factfinders to  
Articulate Whether the Evidence Is in  
Approximate Balance ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	6
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Wilkie</i> , 836 Fed. Appx. 891 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Fagan v. Shinseki</i> , 573 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Ferguson v. Principi</i> , 273 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (Bryson, J., concurring) .....	10
<i>Gilbert v. Shinseki</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) .....	8

<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys., 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)</i> .....	10, 14
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)</i> .....	3, 8
<i>Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)</i> .....	10
<i>Juan v. Shinseki, 407 Fed. Appx. 444 (Fed. Cir. 2011)</i> .....	15
<i>Kalan v. Shinseki, 546 Fed. Appx. 958 (Fed. Cir. 2013)</i> .....	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991)</i> .....	10
<i>Lynch v. McDonough, 21 F.4th 776 (2021)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)</i> .....	6
<i>Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992)</i> .....	11, 14
<i>Melver v. Wilkie, 788 Fed. Appx. 714 (Fed. Cir. 2019)</i> .....	15

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberson v. Shinseki</i> , 17 Vet. App. 135 (2003) .....	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	5, 7
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	3
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	7
<i>Stevens v. Shinseki</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 979 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Thompson v. McDonald</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 901 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Tilton v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 169 (1964).....	10

<i>Tippett v. Maryland</i> , 436 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1971) (Sobeloff, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part) .....	6
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	3
<i>Universal Camera v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	6, 7, 13, 15
<i>Wise v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 517 (2014) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Woods-Calhoun v. McDonald</i> , 652 Fed. Appx. 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	15
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c) .....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d).....	19
Veterans' Judicial Review Act .....	9

**Other Authorities**

148 Cong. Rec. S11,337 (daily ed. Nov.  
18, 2002).....9

American Heritage Dictionary .....19

Funk & Wagnall’s Comprehensive  
Standard Dictionary .....19

Oxford English Dictionary .....19

Webster’s New International Dictionary .....19
